

4

**MACT 74/22**

**VIPIN GUPTA Vs. NAHAR SINGH**

**20.09.2023**

**Present:** Sh. Subodh Kumar-Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
Sh. Amit Panwar-Ld. Proxy counsel for counsel for R1  
(driver-cum-owner).  
Sh. Mehtab Singh-Ld. Counsel submits that he will  
represent the insurance company.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of the insurance company.

Vakalatnama is taken on record.

Ld. counsel for insurance company submits that offending vehicle bearing no. RJ05RC-2870 was insured with IFFCO Tokiyo General Insurance Company at the relevant time and the insurance company does not want to file reply to the application u/o 1 Rule 10 r/w 151 CPC and he has no objection if the application u/o 1 Rule 10 r/w 151 CPC is allowed.

In view of the above, company shall be bound by the submission made by ld. Counsel for insurance company.

Hence, abovesaid application is allowed and same is disposed off.

Reply be filed on behalf of R2 within 15 days from today with direction to supply the advance copy of the same to the other parties.

Be put up for further proceedings on 07.02.2024.

**(Rekha)**

**PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/20.09.2023**